

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (WATERCARE SERVICES LIMITED) ORDER 1995

CATHERINE A. TIZARD, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 12th day of June 1995

Present:

HER EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 707zf (1) (g) of the Local Government Act 1974 (as substituted by section 17 (1) of the Local Government Amendment Act 1994), Her Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Local Government (Watercare Services Limited) Order 1995.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.
- 2. Water Services—Watercare Services Limited shall be entitled under section 707zf (1) (g) of the Local Government Act 1974 (as substituted by section 17 (1) of the Local Government Amendment Act 1994) to—
 - (a) Apply the provisions of the Auckland Regional Council Trade Waste Bylaw 1991; and

(b) Exercise the powers under the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage Act 1960 that relate directly to the water services assets, as if it were and always had been the Auckland Regional Council,—until the close of the 30th day of June 1997.

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order provides that Watercare Services Limited shall be entitled under section 707zf (1) (g) of the Local Government Act 1974 (as substituted by section 17 (1) of the Local Government Amendment Act 1994) to—

(a) Apply the provisions of the Auckland Regional Council Trade Waste Bylaw 1991; and

(b) Exercise the powers under the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage Act 1960 that relate directly to the water services assets, as if it were and always had been the Auckland Regional Council,—

until the close of the 30th day of June 1997.

But for this order the entitlement of Watercare Services Limited to apply the provisions of that bylaw and to exercise those powers would expire with the close of 30 June 1995.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 15 June 1995.

This order is administered in the Department of Internal Affairs.